Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

6657692
Name of Company
Quantum Automotive Limited

| fWe
Simon Franklin Plant, @ Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ
Daniel Plant, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ

Richard Brewer, 25 Farnngdon Street, London EC4A 4AB

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of sy/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1988

The Progress Report covers the penod from 23/11/2013 to 22/11/2014

Signed pd E Date AL (1 1§

SFP

9 En#gn House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London

E14 9XQ

Ref QALO002/SFP/DXP
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow Ilm“", m’ ll ‘l " ’” | "m ’"’
*A3ZNUBQB*
A4

23/01/2015 #107
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY




TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Date 21 January 2015

Contact  Calvin Beetar
Telephone 020 7538 2222

OurRef  QALO002/MG/1912014 P5
Dear Sirs
Quantum Automotive Limited (in Liquidation) (“QAL"})

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) (‘the Act’), | was
appointed Jont Liquidator of QAL, together with Daniel Plant of SFP and Andrew Hosking (“Mr
Hosking") of Baker Tilly Business Services Limited (formerly RSM Tenon Restructuring) (“Baker Tilly")
on 23 November 2012

Mr Hosking has since resigned from his capacity as Joint Liquidator of QAL on 15 October 2014 and
pursuant to an Order in the Leeds District Registry, was replaced n office by Richard Brewer ("Mr
Brewer”) of Baker Tilly

| wnte to provide my second annual progress report prepared in accordance with Section 104A of the
Act and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”}, detailing the progress of
my administration of QAL's estate since its first anmiversary and up to 22 November 2014 {*the Review
Penod”)

A) Asset Realisations

The only receipt dunng the Review Period was bank interest totalling £2, received from Alited
Iish Bank in relation to estate funds held on account

Gold Bearer Bond
As detalled in the last report, Baker Tilly were undertaking a review as to the value of a Gold
Bearer Bond and have provided an update confirming that the value of the Bond 1s Iikely to be
zero However, following Mr Brewer's appointment as Joint Liquidator, he wishes to review the
position, prior to confirming closure of his file A further update on this matter will be provided in
the Joint Liguidators’ next report to creditors

B) Payments
Agents

There have been no payments made to agents dunng the Review Perod




C)

D)

Investigations

In accordance with my statutory duty, a requisite D Form addressing the directors’ conduct has
been submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills This was completed by a
company associated with my firm, SFP Corporate Solutions Limited (“SFP Corporate Solutions”)

Enquinies into certain aspects of QAL's affairs were conducted by Baker Tilly However, following
Mr Brewer's appointment as replacement Joint Liquidater, he wishes to review the position, prior
to confirming closure of his file

Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs and Disbursements

The charge out value of time costs of my staff and me in attending to matters ansing in the
Liquidation, during the Review Pernod amounts to £6,238, plus VAT and Disbursements A
breakdown of those time costs, together with a summary of charge out rates of staff aliocated to
deal with this matter and a standard SIP 9 activity summary 1s attached The charge out value of
time costs of Baker Tilly in attending to matters ansing during the Review Period amount to
£8,517. A breakdown Is also attached

Durng the Review Penod, no fees have been drawn representing Joint Liquidators’
remuneration

During the Rewiew Perod, SFP Corporate Solutions, SFP Recoveries Limited (*SFP
Recovenes”), SFP Property Limtted (“SFP Property”) and SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore”} (collectively, ‘the Associated Entities”) have incurred time costs of £688, £45, £40
and £158, respectively Further, SFP Datastore has incurred disbursements in the sum of £253
in respect of storage and transportation costs Breakdowns of time costs incurred by the
Associated Entities are enclosed from which you will note that no fees have been recovered
duning the Review Period

Creditors have previously been provided with the definitions of SIP 9, Category 1 and Category 2
Disbursements Dunng the Review Period, expenses in respect of postage costs been incusred
in the sum of £152 No Disbursements of either Category have been recovered durnng the
Review Penod

In accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) of the Rules, the basis of remuneration as agreed in the
Administration, applies in the Liqudation As such the Joint Liquidators and the Associated
Entihes are authonsed to draw remuneration on a time cost basis

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E, within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a creditor may request
the Joint Liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in
the report A request must be In wnting and may be made by either a secured credtor, or by an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at ieast 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the
permission of the court

In accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the

Page 2 of 4




E)

F}

G)

H)

Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

Joint Administrators’ Time Costs and Disbursements

At the date QAL moved from Administraton into Liquidation, the Jont Administrators had
outstanding post appointment time costs of £49,756 of which £2,800 has been drawn.

The Joint Admirustrators also had outstanding Category 1 Disbursements in the sum of £3 in
respect of company searches and Category 2 Disbursements in the sum of £166 in respect of
postage costs, which have been recovered in full

Outcome for Creditors

Asset realisations to date indicate there will not be a dividend distnbution to any class of creditor

Matters Preventing Closure and Assets Still to be Realised

The only matter preventing closure 1s the Joint Liquidator, Mr Brewer’s review of the value of the
Gold Bearer Bond

Unpaid Costs and Disbursements
The following costs and expenses have been incurred, but presently remain undischarged
e the time costs of SFP, Baker Tilly, SFP Corporate Solutions, SFP Recoveries, SFP
Property and SFP Datastore dunng the Review Period are £6,238, £8,517, £688, £45,

£40 and £158, respectively These presently remain unpard, and

o the disbursements of SFP and SFP Datastore dunng the Review Penod are £152 and
£253, respectively These presently remain unpaid

Both the costs and expenses have been previcusly detarled in paragraph D)
Additional Points and Conclusion

The following documentation is enclosed

1) Statutory information in relation to QAL,

) the Joint Liquidators’ abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 23 November
2013 to 22 November 2014,

m) an analysis of SFP’s Joint Liquidators’ time costs from 23 November 2013 to 22 November
2014,

Iv) an analysis of Baker Tily's Joint Liquidator's tme costs from 23 November 2013 to 22
November 2014;

Page 3 of 4




v) a SiP 9 standard activity summary,

vi) an analysis of SFP Corporate Solutions’ time costs from 23 November 2013 to 22 November
2014,

vi) an analysis of SFP Recovenes’ time costs from 23 November 2013 to 22 November 2014,
vin) an analysis of SFP Property's time costs from 23 November 2013 to 22 November 2014,
1x) an analysis of SFP Datastore’s time costs from 23 November 2013 to 22 November 2014;
x) abreakdown of SFP and Associated Entities Charge Out Rates ,

x1) a proof of debt form, and

xi} a creditors’ guide to Liquidators’ fees

Should any creditor have any questions or quenes in relation to the above, please contact the Senior
Administrator dealing with this matter, Calvin Beetar

Page 4 of 4




Statutory Information

Quantum Automotive Limited (in Liquidation)

Company Number 06657692

Current Registered Office g Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London
E14 9XQ

Previous Registered Office:  Henstridge Airfleld
The Marsh
Henstridge
Templecombe
Somerset
BA8 0TN

Type of Insolvency: Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Date of Appointment: 23 November 2012

Appointees: Simon Plant
Danel Plant
Richard Brewer

Address: SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Baker Tilly

11t Floor 66 Chiltern Street
London

WU 4JT




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

From 2311/12 From 231143 From 2311112
To 2211/2013 To 2211172014 To 22111/2014

SofAE RECEIPTS £ £ £
12800  Batance From Administration 128 60 - 128 60
425600 VAT From Administration 4,256 35 - 4,256 35
- Drvidend Receipt 26 62 - 26 62
- Bank Interest 152 172 324
4,384 00 441309 172 4,414 81
PAYMENTS
Joint Adrministrators’ Fees 280000 - 2,800 00
Jomnt Administrators' Disbursements - Category 1 Disbursements 300 - 300
Jont Administrators' Disbursements - Category 2 Disbursements 166 20 . 166 20
Legal Fees - Francis Wilks & Jones LLP 50200 . 50200
Statutory Advertising - Courts Advertising Limited 76 50 - 76 50
3,547 70 - 3,547 70
Balance in Hand 867 11
Represented By.
Interest Bearing Current Account 867 11




o —

wco ozt 00 00E or o0 000 000 o0o 000 000 000 oo 000 0o o 000 000 uofjebpisaAul [ejol
1000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 6o oco 000 BUon
Qoo 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 [ ] 000 000 SHOA 2ARERSIUILRY
000 000 000 000 000 000 0ooQ aoo 000 000 ooo coo 0o o [sleR1] spoday
moo 0 000 0o 000 000 000 000 oo 000 oco 000 coQ Qo0 oo paynuep| sunetd bunsing
moo oct 00 o0E or 0 000 000 000 000 0o o 000 o¥ o 0o o 000 Qoo oco suonebiisaau)
100 0 oo o 000 000 oo oo o 000 coo 000 000 000 oo 000 000 MIIADY [eniu}
000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 oo o 000 000 0o 0 000 000 000 ucljeleda.d ased
_ UG EBISaAT|
}
100 0Z0'9 |65 L0Z 00 62 0L g 0so 06 £l 000 08 0 s v oLs 000 050 000 000
“oc o 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 oeo 000 000 0co 000 000 00o 310
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo o 000 000 000 000 000 a0 ABojouyoa uoieiIoj|
000LE'L |veELZ 058 0Z0 000 ors 000 0S50 000 (-4 oco 000 aoo 000 souedwor
.pcm Zov'L |006L2 oLs 000 0e0 000 0c0 000 158 4 000 000 050 000 000 uonexe] ajelodio)
_.om f A4 05291 ov L Qg0 0z 0 080 000 000 010 oo o 00 060 000 000 Bununoooy ejelsg
0009Z°'L [1Z04L 413 ngt 000 0l v 000 020 0L0 080 000 00 4Q 000 goo Buinodsy Aioimers
{00 006 80 €41 0cs or ) 000 e 000 oLg 000 QL0 000 0o 000 000 SPIOIDY Jo 2aueuUiey
kmoo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0 o 000 000 000 0G0 ueREaYRON Wawjuoddy
Wco 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0co 0o 000 000 000 dn-15g aAneNsINILPY
Woo ozy 00 00¢ ot L 000 000 000 000 000 000 or 1L 000 000 000 000 Buued aseD
UTUOE[d P T
3 _wuuwon._ro |®10) i0jens Py JojRAISILIWIPY JOIUSG 1eBeue NOILINNA HHOM 40 NOHLYIILISSYID

¥10Z YIAWIAON T2 OL €10T HIGWIAON €Z JOI¥Td FHL HOd S3LVH 1NO IDUYHI ANV 3WLL, 40 AHVNKNS

(NOILYQIN®OIT NI} 31N SAILONOLNY WNLNYND

TIODREEEEED

dd5




. - T I - == F T T TTTT T ¥~ - - o - - - - - - - /=" - “1
WS 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 0090 000 400 000 BuUlpei EeeL
_8 0 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 ] 000 000 000 000 ) 20
loo o 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 vy3
woo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe] sleiodiod
'00 0 000 goo oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipe. ) Joj Bununcooy
“18 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 e 000 60 O 000 000 000 000 S0IADY [BUOISS301G - Aladoud
@ 0 000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenoban - Auadoid
_roo 0 000 000 000 0090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 ssanddng
.,8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIaW0ISND
{000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Guuopuop pue Juswabeuey
hoo 0 000 000 000 goo 000 000 000 0g 0 000 000 000 000 000 Buuely
] BUIPEIL
b
looo 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 TESY IS L
‘o0 0 000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 B0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 136pa] S3ES Jo MBIABY - UONRII0D) 1980
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (] 000 000 000 000 SUGNEINWWIOD) - LONBa(|07) 1920
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 Buinoday - vondayi03 1924
ﬂmu 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 sjes nps-x3
looo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 ajeg nys-u|
moo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 BJIADY [BUOISSBJ0Id - Atadold
100 0 000 o0 o 0090 000 0o 000 poo 000 000 000 000 000 000 suaienobay - Auadoud
000 000 Qoo ) 0o o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 94| jO UonuLlEN
000 ooo 000 0o ] 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 siassy Buunsy) ‘Buundeg ‘uoneoynuap|
000 000 000 00 0 ooo coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

EJ355EJ0 UONESTEsY

3 s1s0D T ILT]
EEHEE

#10Z HIBWAAON TZ O1 £10Z HIFWIAON £Z GOIH3d IHL HOS SILVH LNO IDYVYHI ANY JNIL 40 AHVYWWNS

g

{(NOILYQINDIN NI G3LIRIN JALLONOLNY WNLNYND

ia=1-1 0 F 0 11|

dds




}BIS Joy sajey Ing ableyn Aizuiung Joy xipuaddy asg

000 T o [ - nusq._nﬂn.uwwﬂ a._.u _..hoa‘m._u.ﬂ“::wm.

0% Z00'61 PLOZ/LLIZZ 01 ZLOZ/LLIET WO} S)500 [10]

) 005827} £LOZILLITE OF THOZ/MLIET WOU} SIS0D [Rjo )

_ 05 L£2'0 00 0LP 0052 0s 9v'T |0sZz 00002 0§ ZEZ'L (00 0S9'L 000 00544 1000 000 35150 [ej0)

_’ £T 102 00 00L 00 0S1 00SLL 00 SZZT 00 052 00§12 00 00€ 000 00 06 000 000 inoy Jad 3 ajes abesany

0L 0t oLy 050 oLl oL 0 080 oS v 0S § 000 050 g0 000 lejoL

05 L6 6Z6EL |DLO or o 00 0 0z o 0L 0 000 000 00 0 00 0 00 0 000 000 . SIGHPar) EISL
'000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 . Jay10

_8 0 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0090 000 000 uoyexey ajesodioy |
Moo o 000 000 060 000 000 000 00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 SI0PaI) PAIND2G YIIM UONBIIUNWLIOD
‘00 0 000 goo 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 80IApY [2UOISSB)0Id - Auadold
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0090 000 000 000 000 000 suonenobap - Auadorg
‘05 22 00522 |OLD 000 000 000 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 . V3

00 S¥ 00051 |0E0 0L 0 000 0Z0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 swiel Joypar) |
00 0€ 0000l |0EO 0£0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 SJOUPAID PAINIISUL) UPM LONBIUNWILIOD

SIoVpaIS

N_ﬂﬂwm”—ru UWNB.—“N\.»—( HE IR OISEPY IS

1abeuepy 1o|uag

NOILONAL XHOM 4O NOILYIIJISSY1D

$10Z HIGWIAON ZZ OL £10Z HIGW3IAON £2 A0IM3d FHL ¥Od STLVY 1N0 IDHVHI ONV 3WIL 40 AHYNWNS

fL

(NOLLYQINDIT NI) GILININ FALLONOLNY WNILNVAD

conEeEEEEN

d:45




Saley
99 €92 goo 96 0¥Z 000 000 000 00 S6¥ aBesony
. ' . B 15091
[+41]
- L15'8 3 0003 00 ZEO'L3 0003 0003 0003 0OS8YL3 awi) B0)
89 £92 00 £L15'83 4 00 £ 62 00 0o 00 0¢ e | S4NOH IE30 L]
00 £15'8 3 0003 00 Z£0'L 3 0003 0003 0003 00 58+°L 3 {(£00Z uer woid) 1502 ausi ) |230)
29 £92 00 Z15'8 3 £2E 00 £ 6L ] 00 00 0E ({£002 Uer wWoid) SINOY Jejol
00 0v2 00 009 3 §Z 00 §¢T o0 00 00 00 _ oL
00o0v¥e 000093 ST 00 5S¢ 00 00 00 00 Jawpo/iesoual - slassy
51955y JO UOIIESI|eaYy
79 652 05 89°} 3 §9 00 09 00 00 0o 50 AR |41 S
19 65¢ ommo.lmlm 159 _ 0o 09 00 00 00 s qoou\mco_ﬁﬁug ||
- suonebiisaAu]
|9t £92 05 622'9 3 €2 0o 802 0o 60 Joa §2 X Aeog
00 0b¢ 00 0ZE'T I §'S 00 5SS 00 00 00 oo 24501
+9 §5¢ 00 29T 3 ] 00 £S5t 00 00 00 01 Juawabeueyy ase)
00 S&t (S vl F ST 00 00 00 00 00 S1 UORPWIOUI pUno.Gxdeg £102
Buiuuge]d PUE UOTIBRIISIVIUPY| AON £7 WOl4
SIOIIY
sajey 53507 awn) SINCH 1815 poddng siabeuepy 2210055y
abeiaay jelol 230 g Sjuelsissy [siojensiunupy |juelsissy srabeuey / s10p0900 slauped Juads SinoNy poLad

v10Z/L1/ZZ O £4L0T/1L L/ET pouad ay) 1oy

nepinb ABJUNIoA SIONPBIY - ZOOTIADD - #0L 7 0290501

PaMLUIT] ANIOWOINY WNIUEND

Z [9A87] Aeuung 641S AMaaoday ¢ Buunjannsay




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Form P4 5

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

[dentifying, securing, msuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (sncluding employees and other
preferential creditors




00055 {O0S.Z 002 000 000 000 000 00 0 o0z 000 000 (I go0 000

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BUYO

_,8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 0e 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 HOM BAIENSIUILLDY

000 000 Qoo 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 spoday

bc Q 000 000 000 oo 000 0o 000 000 Qoo 060 000 000 0o payiuap) swe|d buinsuing

000SS |00S{Z 00T 000 000 000 000 00 0 002 000 000 000 000 000 suonedisanu

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MBIABY (ENIU]

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06 0 00 G uonesedald aseD

,, uopeEbnsaAu]

!

(0§ LEL  [00S/Z [0S0 000 000 000 00 0 000 05 0 000 000 000 000 00 0

“8 0 000 000 oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BUYO

004 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 AGojouyda) UonBULOUj

100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 asuendwo)

“8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoyexe] sjes0diod

100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0006 000 000 Bununoooy siels3

“8 o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buinoday Aoinieyg

“ osser  {oosiz  |oso 000 000 000 000 oo 050 000 000 000 000 000 SPI038Y JO BoUBUBJUIRW

000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoIeyoN Jusumoddy

mco 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 dn-1ag sAnEASIILPY

000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 0 000 000 000 Builueld a5

i BUIUE[] PUT UOHERSIUPY
3 w.woﬂu .mhﬁ? lesoL WeISISSY | JOEASIUIWPY  |I0leasIulupY JOjuag EH NOILONNA ¥HOM 30 NOILYDIHISSVD

¥10Z YAGWIAON ZZ Ol €107 ¥IGWIAON £Z GOHId HL HOd S31VY LNO FJOUVHI OGNV JWLL 40 AUYWINNS

{NOILYQINDI NI} QILINF JAILOWOLNY WNLINVYND

SNOILNTOS IEVHOdND2

D__-———_ DI.III““N




b e g ; S — — e g e gt — spm g ey — e e e e S e
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 buUIper] fejoL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 o JByio
000 000 000 000 060 060 000 000 000 000 00 0 oc o 000 000 w3
100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 uonexe) sjesodiol)
000 00 0 000 000 a0 o 000 000 000 000 oo o 000 000 o 000 Buipe.). 10y Bununoooy
{000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 QDIAPY {BUDISSJOI - Aladoid
_8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sucnenoBay - Apsdoig
000 oo g 000 Qoo 60O 000 ooo 0oo oo Q0 060 000 000 000 000 siayddng
1000 000 0o 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SJAWOISRT
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 0 Qoo 000 000 600 Buuopuopy pue uawebeuey
MS 0 0090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buiuerg
! BUTPEIL
{00 0 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 FJO5SE JO UOIESTRdY [EIS]
moc 0 000 0oo Qoo o000 oo o ooo 000 000 o0 o ooo ooo 000 000 1BYIO
moo ) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 JaBpsa| $8|ES JO MBIABY - UCNO|07) 1690
woo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SUDIIEOIUNLILLIOY - UONd8||0D 1980
‘8 il 000 000 0oo 000 Qoo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 goo Buipoday - uonas|03 1920
100 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ajeg nps-xg
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oles nys-uj
i00 0 000 000 000 000 000 €00 000 060 000 000 000 oo 000 BOIAPY [BUDISSB)OId - Apedoid
moc 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenoBap - Apedaig
,"8 0 000 000 000 000 000 o0 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 2|y, jo uonualay
__8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sjassy Buunsu) 'Buundsg ‘uonesynuap)
_coo 000 000 000 Goo 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 Q00
]

|
i
3 51809
{2101 (21 AR ues|ssy lojegsiviwpy JOJENSIUIUPY J0lUIg NOILLONNA MHOM 30 NOILLYIJLIJISSY1D

¥10Z YIGWIAON 22 OL £10Z HABWIAON €2 QOIHId JHL YO SALYH 1N0 IDUYHD ANV JWIL JO ANVNNNS

LL

{NOLLYQINDIT NI) G3LINI AILOWOLNY WNLNYND

SNOLLATOS ILVEOSUND




Je}S 40} sajey Ing sbieys Aewwnsg Joj x|puaddy aag

! 000 T Junosse uo umesp uopesounuoy
4, 0 ZzH'L ¥10T/L HTZ O3 TLOZ/L LIET WO} SISOD [R10)
ﬁ 00 5829 £LOZILHTZ 03 TLOZ/L LET WO S350 |e10L
! 0S £89 000 000 000 000 000 0s 8¢ (000 000 000 000 000 351500 |01
WT 00 5.2 00 0 000 000 000 000 00§42 {000 000 000 000 000 inoy sed 3 ajes abeiany
_ 0sZ 000 000 00 0 000 000 05¢ 000 000 000 000 00 0 [e10]1
To 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0co0 000 000 __ Eioypery TEs] |
mﬁoo 0 oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 w0
__8 0 a0 0 000 000 goo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe) ejesodioy
__roo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIONP8IY) PAINDAS UIM LOHEDIUNKILIOD
moo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0c o 000 000 83IADY |BUOISSB)0Id - ALedoid
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 suonenoban - Apedoig |
mwo 0 000 Do o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 vy3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 swie|D Joypai)
looo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0c 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 SIO}PBIZ) PAINDBSUN LIIM UDIEDIUNUILIOD
! SI0NpaIy
%E 1#101 JOJBAIS|LIUPY JOJUIG Jopeng NOILDNNG XHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSYID

#10Z Y39GWIAON ZZ O1 £L0Z HITWIAON £Z Q0IHId FHL ¥Od S3LVY LNO ADUVHI ANV TNIL 40 AHVYINNNS

il

(NOLLYQINDIT NI} G3LINIT IALLOWOLNY WNLNVYND

SHOILAYTOS 3 LVHDdN0D
DiEsEENEN

dds




—_ —- - - e e e T o
”oao 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 goo goo 000 000 000 000 000 000
_.roo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 B0
000 000 000 000 000 0co 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 HIOA BANBASIUILPY
,000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoday
100 0 oo o 000 000 00o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 goo0 payiuap| swiejd Buinsing
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonebiyseau|
woo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 M3IAaY [eIpu|
;000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0 o 000 000 000 uonesedald ased
! UOfIebnsaAU|
b
A.So 00 ¢ 000 000 00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 000 a0 0 000 000 000 d J TE10L
1600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o o 000 000 000 ByI0
Joc 0 000 000 o0 o 00 0 000 Q0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ABojouysa] uoheuou|
“8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 souendwod
000 000 000 a0 o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe, | sjeiodiog
‘000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o] 000 000 000 00 0 000 Bununozay aielsy
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 Suiodey Aoymers
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SPIC3Y 4O BIUBUBIUIEN
_Hoo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 Q0 0 000 UoIEIION JuswiuIoddy
ﬂﬁoo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 dn-je5 saENSIMILPY
,woo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o o 000 000 000 000 000 Buluuelg ase)
_

3 jes01 ioensiupy | ojensiuwpy Jowss EH NOILONN SHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSY1d

¥10Z HIGWIAON ZZ OL £10Z YHIEWIAON €T QOIM3d JHL HOd SALYH LNO IDUVYHI ANV JNIL 40 AUVIRIANS

T

{NOILVYAINDIT NI) A3LINIT SAILONOLNY WNLNVYND

SJIH3A0TH
TUnEsEEER

dds




‘ ---}-Jlnl-.ij! ia i-..--!--I- e — - o - - e .
000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 00 0 o0 0 000 000 000 000 000 j
000 000 0o o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 goe LYo

00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 oo e VLSE]
18 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 :o_axlﬁ ajesodiod
moo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes ) 10} Bununoaoy
000 000 000 000 000 060 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 A3IADY [BUDISSSJ0I - ANadoug
000 0o o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonencBan - Ausdoig

MS 0 000 600 000 000 000 oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sionddng

__oo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 goc 000 000 000 0co 000 G600 SIBLIOISNY
MS 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 6 000 000 000 000 000 0oo Buuonuow pue Juswabeuew
_wo 0 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 o0 o 000 000 000 000 000 Buuue)g

BUIPEIL

‘00 G goszz |0z o 00 0 00 0 000 0z 0 000 oo o 0090 000 000 000 00 0 SIBSSE 16 USNESIesy TeioL
moo 0 00 0 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1ayo
_”8 ] 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 436pa) s9(eS J0 MBIAGY - UoN5e)I0) 199Q

woo 0 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SUDNEDIUNWWOY - UONI8[I0) 1990

|00 &F 00622 |0Z0 000 000 000 0Z0 goo 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buioday - uonoayo) 1900

180 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 |ES MIS-X3

“8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 aleg nys-u|

MS 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BIIADY |EUOISSBJ0Id - Apadold
moo 0 000 0o o0 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 00 o 00 0 000 000 000 suoenoba - Apadoid

|00 D coo 000 00 0 000 oo o 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 goo 8 Jo uonuajay
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 0o 0 000 000 o0 o sjassy Buunsu] 'Buunoag "ucneayiuep
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000
Jo UoniEsiesy
3 _.wmm.u owhﬁ< 1%301 dojpgSILIILPY [ J0jENSIUNUDY JojuRg NOILONNS HHOM J0 NOILYDIAISSY 12

¥10Z YISWIAON ZZ Ol €102 ¥IENIAON £Z AOI¥Id FHL HO4 STLVYH 1NO IDHVHD ANV JNIL 40 AHYWANS

| L B
U

(NOILYQINDIT NI} GILININ IALLONOLNY WNLNYND

SHHIAOIIY
QLTI T ]
dis




HEls 10j sajey ng abieys Lrewwng 1oy xjpuaddy sag

000 U 0 1 T T T unoooe o umesp vonessumuoy

_ 05 L6 Y1L0Z/LLIZZ O3 TLOZ/LLIEZ WoJ) SIS0D |BJO)

) 05 26 £1L0Z/LLITT 0) ZLOZ/LLIEZ WO S1S0D |10

00 5F 000 000 000 00 5¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 351509 (ej0)

“| 00 §ZZ 000 00 000 00 S22 000 000 () 00 0 000 000 000 inoy sod 3 ajes abeioay

N e 000 000 000 0zo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 lezo)

000 000 000 000 000 o0 000 000 000 000 000 0090 000 000 Ioper) 0L
loo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 E 0]
_roc 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoyexe] srerodio
__8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SI0IPBID PBINIBG UM UOIEDIUNWILOD
”8 0 000 00D 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 82IADY [BUCISSRI0. - ALadold
_,8 0 000 060 oo o 000 000 ()] 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonejobaN - Ausdoid
1000 000 000 000 0006 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 LLSE)
ﬂoo ] 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SWIRLD JONPSID
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SJOPP3ID PRINDISUN LIIM UOKEDILALILOT

SIGTpAID

1

¥10Z YIGW3AON T Ol €102 HIEIW3AON £Z OIH3Ad 3HL YO STLVY LN0 IOUVHI ONV IWIL 40 AUYVWANS

Lk

(NOILYQINDH NI) QIALIWN JAILOWOLNY WNLNVND

SIMIA0DTY
AOANEEERDR

dds




- —

v..H.e 1] 000 0o 000 000 0o o 000 a0 00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 uopebiisaay] B0l

_ﬂoo 0 000 000 000 000 000 0co 000 000 ooc 000 000 000 000 BYID

“moo a 000 coo 000 000 000 000 [ ] 000 000 coo 000 000 000 MIOM BANRNSIUILIDY

Moo 0 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 Qoo oo g 000 oo o oo o spoday

wc_u 0 030 Qoo 000 00g oo o 000 Q0o 0g0 oo 000 000 000 000 paynuapj suiie|) Buinsing

Woo 0 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 goo suonebisaau

#ﬁoo 0 000 oo 000 ooo 000 0c o 000 000 oo oo Qoo 000 oo MIIABY |BTHU|

noo 0 000 000 noo 0o 000 000 00 o 000 000 oo 000 000 poo uonesedelg ase)

__ GOIRBRSaAT]

_oo ov 00 001 oro or o0 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo lﬂoo [ TOIUpY | o

woo 0 000 o0 o 000 000 000 000 0o o 000 000 000 000 000 000 L =410

_oo 0 o0 o 000 0o 000 coo 000 000 000 00 000 ooo 000 000 ABojouyoa | uonewou} ]

uEo 0 000 000 000 coo 000 oo oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 soueldwor)

moo or 00 00t aro oro 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 uonexe | sleo0dio)

moc 0 000 000 000 0o o 0co 000 000 00 o 000 600 000 coo 000 Bununoooy aje1sg

Moo 0 000 000 opo Qo 000 00 Q00 000 000 0o 0oo 000 000 Bunodey loimelg

_,oo 0 000 Q0o 000 000 000 000 600 000 Qa0 Q00 0o Qo0 a0a SPJ0J0Y JO POUBUdIRKY

000 000 000 000 0co 000 00e 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoEIYRON JuBWUddy

“oo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn-19¢ sanenspy

000 000 00o 000 000 000 oo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buluue|d sse)

_ GO PUE USHENSIUNIPY
u_uuawon.v_.o -whwﬂ( 19101 101RAISIUILPY ICIENSIUIWLPY JOIUSS saBeuey Jojuag NOILINNS XHOM 20 NOILYDILISSYD

¥10Z ¥IIWIAON ZZ CL £10Z YIFWIAON £Z OIH3d THL HOL SILVYH L1NO IDUVHI ONV IWIL 40 ABVYININNS

L

(NOLLYGINDIT NI} QILININ AILOWOLNY WNLNVND

A1A3edDHEA
FrRAFENEan

d4S




L R B . e .
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 Bupery feior
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 . wo
‘000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o o 000 000 000 000 V3

_,8 o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe] oje10dio)

‘000 oo o o000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipe. ). Joj Bununoazy
000 000 000 000 0c o0 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 221ApY [2UCISS30Id - Auadold
{000 000 000 000 oco 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 suoienoban - Ayadoid

_8 0 000 000 O] 0c o 000 000 000 000 060 000 000 000 000 ssaiddng
‘000 000 000 0o 0oo a0 0co 000 000 goo 000 000 000 000 sIaWoISNy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buuopuoyy pue juswabeuew
oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buuely

| Buiper]
mso 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 955E JO UOESI[E

‘000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Yo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 13Bp3| 59|ES J0 MAINSY - UOIDSI0T 1930

{00 0 000 000 000 o oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SUONEAILNWIIOY - UCKY3|10]) 1920

_,8 0 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bupoday - uonoales 1920

__8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 aleg nis-x3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o o 000 ajes nyis-uj

,roo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 O] goo 000 000 000 20IApY |BU0ISS30Id - Apadold
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 suonencBen - Auadoig

_8 0 000 000 000 000 000 0o o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 a1 jo uonuajay

_mu 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000 000 sjssy Buunsu; ‘Buundag ‘uoesynuap

‘00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

i SIB55E JO UOHESIESY

|
8150

Iojensiuupy

#10Z HIAWIAON ZZ OL £L0Z HIBWIAON £Z AOIH3d THL HO4 S3LVH LNO IDUVHI ANV INEL JO AHVIWANS

iy

e

e

{NOLLYQINDIT NI) Q3LINIT SAILONOLNY WALNVYND

AF AU
[ T1]
d:15




Jeys Joj sajey inQ abieys Asewwng ioy xjpusddy 99

w 000 T T ) junocsde uo :w:“v :o_«mu.wu.ﬂ.w_ﬂw_

! 00 Ov PLOZ/LEIZZ ©) ZLOZ/LLIEZ WOJ) S1500 |210)L

; 000 EL0Z/LLIZZ 01 ZLOZ/LLIET WOJ) SIS0 (e101

00 OF 00 o% 000 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 3§10 |Ej0)L

00 004 0000} {000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 anoy sad 3 aje1 abesoay

" o7 0 ob 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 [

100 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 SIoWpalD 0L
_“8 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BYO
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe) ejesdio)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SI0JIPRID) POINDBS YW UOIEDIINLLLICD
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 A0MpY [eUDISSaj0id - Aladold
{00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenoban - Apedold
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 w3
000 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 swie|D Joppain
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 SI0}IpaI]) PRINIBSUN) YlIM LONEIUNWILLOD

. SIONPpaI)

3 51509 kLT
je10L sBeiany L2 LA ioeqnsiuiwpy JOJRNSIUIWPY JOIURS EH NOILINNS HHOM 40 NOLLYDIJISSY1D

¥1L0Z YIGWIAON ZZ OL £10Z WIGWIAON £2 A0OIHTd IHL HOdJ SILVY LNO ADUVYHD ANV IWIL 40 AHVANNS

(NOILYQINDIT NN QI LINIT SALLOWOLNY WNINVND

ALHAA0HA

CANERRENNR




HSo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 ¢ 000 000 000 oo o
_8 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo o 000 000 BYo
{000 000 000 000 a00 0o o 000 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 WIOM, SMBASILILDY
00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 suoday
_,8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 paynuap| swe) Buinsing |
__8 0 000 800 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonebinsauy
_,8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 o 000 000 000 000 000 MBIAGY (B3|
moo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 uonesedsid ase]
| UGTEBSaRUI
I
‘95 151 |00 SL 0z 0zl 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 600 060
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 000 000 000 000 __feuio
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ao o 000 ABojouyga ) uoiyeLLIoM)
Am8 Gl 0061 0z 0 0z 0 000 000 000 0o o0 000 000 000 000 000 000 aoueldwod
000 000 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexey ajesodiod
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bununcaoy eyes3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo 00 ¢ 000 000 000 Butpoday Acimels
oszvy  looss 06+ 0oL 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 060 SPI0ITY JO BIUBLSJUIEW
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 uoneayoN wawuoddy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn-lag aanensuLpy
‘00 0 000 000 000 aoo ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buiuuelg asen
,ﬂ

3 _mnﬂﬂo &1 JojASiUIWPY | JOJRASIURUPY J0IUSS NOILINNS HHOM 40 NOILY1HISSYID

¥10Z YIFWIAON ZZ O1 £10Z ¥IGWIAON £2 JOIHId FHL ¥O04 S3LVY 1N0 ADUYHD ANY FNIL 40 AHVANNS

{NOILLYQINDIM NI} dZLIWIN 3AILONOLNY WNINVND

3H01SYIVD
“HEENINSE

d4$




‘-. ||l-|-,.-x -I- .l: - :;- ; - -- ! -I;l
‘000 L 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 oc o 00 0 000 000 000 . BUIpElL jeyo L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Jauio
yoo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 vy3

00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe) sjelodion B
000 000 000 0600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes) Joy Bununosoy
000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 0o 0 000 000 000 000 00 ¢ 80IAPY |eUOISS3j0.d - ALadoig
‘000 000 0oaQ 000 ] 000 000 000 000 Qoo 0o o 000 000 000 suonenoBay - Ausdord

Moo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 ssaiddng
Wooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 0co 000 000 000 siewosny
A 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Suuopuop pue juawabeuey
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buwueld
) BOiperL
‘000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ® eIoL
"8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 _deuio
000 000 000 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 436pal s3jes Jo MaIAdY - LOID3N0D] 198Q

_18 0 000 000 000 000 c0 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SUGREILINUILIOY - UOIRBO] Jg80 |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipoday - uoNo8Y07 1980
(000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 afeg Mis-x3
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ajeg nys-u|
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 B0IAPY [BLOISSDJO. - Aladoid
”8 ¢ 000 000 0090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenobap - Auedesd
moo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 8jliL jo uonua}ay
_MS 0 0o 000 000 000 000 000 0c 0 000 0Co 000 000 000 000 spassy Buunsu) ‘Buunseg ‘uesesynuap)
_ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo o 000 000 000 000

| EIBEST o USNEsIEay

3 _m«_.ﬂﬂ.o owhﬁ< [0l ICIESIUIWPY | I01EHSIUILIPY J0IUSS EH NOLLONNZ MHUOM 40 NOILYDIAISSYID

¥10Z YIBWI3AON TZ Ol €107 HIGWIAON €2 A0IH3d HL HO4 S3LVY LNO 3DYVYHDI ANV TNIL 4O AYYWANS

[k

(NOLLYQINDIT NY) Q3LIWIT SALLOWOLNY WNLNVYND

J4oLsviva
“OCEEEEEaN
d4S




HeIS 1oj sajey InQ abieys Arewwung Jo) xipuaddy sag

‘‘‘‘‘ \1 ‘11:111 — — e _
000 JUROIOE UO UMBIP UOJRIBURIY
00 02 YHOZ/LLIZT O3 Z1OT/LLIET WOl 51502 230
0521 CLOZILVTZ O3 TLOZ/LHILT W0} SIS0 [210]
0% 151 00 06 000 000 000 000 00 o 000 000 000 0090 0s 19 351500 |pjoL
| 00 SL 0052 000 00 ¢ 000 000 00 0 000 oo o Ll ] 00 00S. anoy sad 3 ajes abessry
. oLz 0z 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 |0l
| -
_cc 0 000 000 000 0o 000 000 0040 000 ooo 000 0e o 000 000 _ 4 [3]
1
fooo 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 coQ 000 000 000 000 oo 000 Jauip
Mco 0 000 0c0 oco 000 000 000 s} 000 000 000 000 000 Qoo uonexe] ajesodiod
!
Aco 0 0o 000 000 0oo oco 000 0co ooo 000 Qoo 000 0oo 000 SIQUPRIY PeINQag Yim LONESIUNWILIOY
1
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooc 000 22IApY [eUOISSBOIH - AUadoid
moo 4] 000 009 000 0o ooo 000 noo 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonenobep - Auadoig
!
000 000 000 0co 000 000 Qco 0oo 000 000 ooo Q00 000 000 Yu3
000 000 000 00¢ 000 000 000 oGO0 000 000 000 000 000 000 SUNE|D JOPPRID
”oo 1] 0G0 000 000 000 000 000 0co 000 000 oo 000 000 000 $JOJIPaL]) PAINJASUN YHM UCHEJILNWILIOY)
TP
351509 38
_Nuo._. Umﬂ._ﬂ.)q e houﬂ._u.m_:_Emuq ._O_r_om EEH zo:..uz:& !mog &o zo:u<oumammﬁo

¥10Z YAGWIAON ZZ OL €102 ¥IENIAON £Z QOIY3Ad FHL HOJ S3LvYH LNOC FOUVHI ONV INILL S0 AUYYWINNS

{NO1LYQINDIT NI} G3LININ SAILOWOLNY WNLNVND

JMOLSVIVE
L] )]

dds




%0q Jad 63 SOX0G SAIYNE JO LOISIAOIG
00523 (1syeauay wap sad pg 13 7 SWan 04 o dn) ssoiyo Aped pay) o) AlamRQ
51500 yeIS
(wnwiuw gg3) 00613 {ioyeasay wop sed 06 |3/ sway gy o) dn) Aeagag Aeg eN | 52
ol 1ad GE 13 ssomsag Buunaginey? 05223 (1eyeasai wap sad oG 13/ swa (1 0) dn) Asaaaq Aed) Swes feuomppy pue BuisLiojuaAy|
aw sad 01 13 YIS WOY 500 [BASERY
aqwsad oL L3 afeayy
Waam | xoq f dg saseq) USuel) §1500 JEIS
[uuesd yoam/xoq/dig gy | §2
oy sad 05 813 Runoag jo iy yooam / x0q / dgy vy {uon2ajj02 pue [eAslaY) syse) afiriolg
abeugyg xog
Sasiaies bunsoddng 3pINg sajey [eAdaY 140 ayey 3pEID
Py asoiseieq 448
001 Juejsissy
oot JuejsIssy ool uE)SISSY oot Jugjsissy 05t | JojensiuLpy
0sL | Jojensiuupy gLl | Jojestwpy oSl L JojRAsIuLpy G Z lojegsiuwpy
Gl Z lolensiupy GEL Z JojeAsiuniwpy Gl Z Jojegsiuwpy GZZ | JOJRASIUIWPY JOIUBS
672 { IOjRASIUILPY JOISS GGl | Jojeasiuupy Jouag 6z2 | JOJRRSINILPY JOIUSS 052 Z JOBJSIULPY JoIuSS
0Se Z JOlRASIULDY JOSS G/l Z JOJRASIUILPY JOUSS 05z Z JOjRASIuLpY JOIUSS 6/7 | Jafeuep
GlZ | robeuepy 00z | Jabeuey c/7 | Jabeuepy 00¢ Z Jafieuep
o0e Z Jabeuepy 622 Z Jabeuep 00e Z Jabeuepy 5z¢ | sabeuepy Jolusg
cze | JeBeuey Joiuag 0sZ | iabeue JoIUag (AN | ;efieuepy Jowes 0Ge 7 Jabeuew Jomag
0SE Z 1ebeuey Joeg [ Jrd Z fafieuepy Jowsg 0SE 7 Jebeueyy Joluag oSt 1 110810
005 Jopang oSt Jopang 005 Japaiq 00S Z ioeng
Jyjdarey apei yidajey apein Tyjdaey Jpelg gy ajey 9pein
pajiwiT sallaA03ay d4S papwiry Apedold 448 pajiunn suonnjog ajelodio) 44 aooRId VIR

-SMOj[0] S€ PAJEING|Ea S}UN jNUIL § OJUI PAPIAID 'SISEq 1509 SWi) ANCY UE UO pajejno[ed ST UoieIsuniuel SaUT Pajeidossy 9} pue d3s

§3SUaUXg JO a|NPaYDS PUE Saijijua Pajeidosse PUE a0RJEId Ul gdS J0j Sejey 1o ableyd

Rl

ong- 8 B N 8 N N F |

d4s



3Jeisa Juanjosui au) o} pabieyd ag fIim yoium ‘sas) AisiBay pue pue sebieyo Jeunod se yons ‘sasuadxa J9alIp Noul 0sje ABW SN PSIBIDOSSY Bt

Juauuiodde
d 013 e pafieyy ae asnoy sawedwon
1B pajy [UBWINOOP JO SPEOJUMOP PUB SAUMESS

i Jad dgy jo aed
panaudde swoisny B anusasy Wi oyl 12 pebieyo
SI joARn AIBSSa0aU Jo ynsas B se paunou abeajiy

B_UID

B0
£E0

b0
F0

(3) )1 abeysog

{obuey) ssep w7 - abegsod
ITeLLIs) SSep g — 3621504
(obiey) 55810 ), —80EIS0
{Ilews) sseio x| ~ abesog

E)i I

0L0
<00

00
210

(3) adojaaug ; obied Jag

(sazis ||g) sadojaaugy

Jaded Burkdosooyd jo abed |
Jaded uonenuquos jo afied |
1aded papeay jo afed |

(syuswasingsig z Kiobisjen) sasuadx3 1auipu|

sasuadxs pasinquuia) Aljedosd pue swniweid aoueinsul Jayio pue Buipuoq ‘BuisiioApe Se SWa)l yons o} ‘pajiwi| Jou ae Ing ‘apniput
asayL yidn ou yum 1500 Je ajelsa ay o} pableyd eq jim ased sy Jo uojegsiuwpe sy o} Bulejel se payquap! Aleayosds 2q ued Yym ‘G dIS Aq paulep se sjuswasingsig | AloBajes

{syuswasingsig |, lobajes) sasuadxz yaaliq

paunow a1e Aay) se pied aq |Im pajiwi aio)seleq
d4S Aq paunou sebieyo [euonippe Aue ‘papuia)xe si UOHESILILIPY SUY) Jey) JUBAS AU} U| Aiessadau Se Sjelse sy} 0 pleda) SpUny auy PUE Pajou Fpaid 94 [m 9JUBAPE Ut ped pue pajjiq Sa8) Aue
‘pouad Jeak om) pajedionue sy} UeY} $$9] J0) pjoy ale SPIodAs ay) pue Aea PajossIp st Auedwog) ay 'APee papnjouod S UORELSIUILIPY By} Jey) JUA S U| PaAjOSSIp Ueaq sey Auedwo?) ay)
83u0 Jeak 8U Jo pousd Jaypny e Joj SPI0Js) poy uaY o} Juswannbas sy snjd ‘Jeak suo Jo pouad e o} SNURUOD |IM UOKENSILILIPY 3U) ey uondwnsse au) uo paseq si sBieyd WNWIUIL B}

juoyy dn pabieyn

osje six0q Jad 63 Jo afizeyo uonongsap e ‘uonippe uj piay xoq Jad 0g 0Z3 40 Bl e e sjusunuicdde uoneISIULPY ||E Jo joadsal ul uol dn pabreys si aBeso)s Sieak z jo poed wnwiuw v

guyc-g--9 8§ 8§ R _§ |

dds



Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Quantum Automotive Limited
(in Liquidation)
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Winding-Up 23 November 2012

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, in¢cluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitaiised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantated [Note the
hiquidator may call for any decument or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 11 box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls wathin any (and If so which} of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) clamed as preferental £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunity, and the date it was given £

1"

Signature of creditor or person authornsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Liquidator

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

NOTE: A company goes into hquidation if it passes a resolution for voluntary winding up or an
order for its winding up 1s made by the court at a tme when it has not already gone into

hqurdation by passing such a resolution

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



11

22

23

24

31

32

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of iis
assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts oul of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and In particular the remuneration
of the insolvency practtioner appointed to act as Lguidator  The insolvency
legisiation recogrises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the hquidator's fees This guide s intended to help creditors be aware of
their nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the hquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

Liquidation procedure

Ligudation (or ‘winding up') rs the most common type of corporate insolvency
procedure Liquidation 1s the formal winding up of a company's affars entailing the
realisation of its assets and the distnbution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
prionty  Liguidation may be either voluntary, when it 1s instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it is instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidation 1s the more common of the two  An insolvent voluntary
liquidation 1s called a creditors’ voluntary liquidation {often abbreviated to ‘CVL') In
this type of hlguidation an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appomtment of the hquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of iquidator 18, In most
cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the
official receiver  The official receiver Is an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory hquidations, the official recewver
becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there
are significant assets an insclvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as
iquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insolvengy practitioner 1s not appointed the official recewver remains
liquidator

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an admirustration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator  In such cases the official
receiver does not become liquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as
hquidator in a CvL

The hquidation committee

In a hiquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to
appoint a committee called the hquidation committee, with a mimimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the Iiquidation and approve the
hquidator's fees  The committee 1s usually estabhshed at the creditors” meeting which
appoints the hquidator, but in cases where a lquidation follows immediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration wall
continue in being as the iguidation committee

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment (or his appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one The
iquidator 18 required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the



41

42

43

44

progress of the hquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise This provides an
opperturity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the iquidator's fees

Fixing the liquidator’'s remuneration

The basis for fixing the liquidator's remuneration Is set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

* as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or
both,

» by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending
to matters ansing 1n the hguidation, or

* as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
hquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liguidator

It 1s for the igudation committee (if there 1s one)} to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed Where itis fixed as a
percentage, it 1s for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applled Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters

« the complexity {or ctherwise) of the case,

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liguidator in
connection with the insolvency,

« the effectiveness with which the hquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, his duties,

e the value and nature of the assets which the hiquidator has to deal with

If there 1s no hquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the iquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors  The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee A resolution specifying the terms on which the liquidator 15 to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the hquidator

If the remuneration 15 not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the iguidator, but the liquidator
may not make such an applcation unless he has first tned to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment in a compuisory hquidation, it will be In
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the hiquidation follows directly on from an adminrstration in which the hguidator
had acted as admirustrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the admimstration
continues to apply In the liquidation {subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change 1n circumstances since the
basis of the hquidator’s remuneration was fixed, the iquidator may request that it be
changed The request must be made to the same body as inhally approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the oniginal approval




61

611

62

63
631

What informatron should be provided by the liquidator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the iquidator
should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the commitiee or the
creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought is
appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent
of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at
which approval is being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested
format for the provision of information

If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the lguidator should
provide details of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by
grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be involved in the
time costs aspects of the case

The hquidator should also provide detalls and the cost of any work that has been or is
intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the iquidator
or his or her staff

If work has already been carned out, the hquidator should state the proposed charge
for the period to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the
period and how It was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be
assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable in the circumstances of the
case Where the proposed charge 1s calculated on a time costs basis, the liquidator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split
by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate actwty The liquidator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carred out by the iquidator or hus or her staff

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The ligudator Is required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals
(see paragraph 7 1 below) When reporting peniodically to creditors, in addition to the
matters specified in paragraph 71, the liquidator should provide an explanation of
what has been achieved in the pertod under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able
{o understand whether the remuneration charged 1s reasonable in the circumstances
of the case (whilst recogrusing that the iquidator must fulfil certain statutory
obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no added
value for the estate) Where any remuneratron 1s on a time costs basis, the iquidator
should disclose the charge in respect of the period, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases spht by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate
actwvity If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period
under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the perods
applicable The hquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the hquidator or
tus or her staff

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connection with the Iquidation
should be appropriate and reasonable Such costs will fall Into two categones

» Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s speaific expenditure
directly referable both to the liquidation and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the
higuidator or his or her staff



632

64

71

72

73

+« Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
hiquidation but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the iiguidation on a preper and
reasonable basis, for example, busiess mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
liquidator should be prepared to disciose information about them in the same way as
any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been
approved in the same manner as the hquidator's remuneration VWhen seeking
approval, the hquidator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on
whuch the charge 1s being made

The following are not permissible

+ acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

« an admirustration fee or charge additional to the liquidator's remuneration,

» recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and egupment rental,
depreciation and finance charges

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the hiquidator realises an asset on behaif of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any repeorts he
sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports
must include

o details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liguidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the perod of the report to fix it),

« ifthe basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the
report, irespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except
where its fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report),

« fthe report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged duning the periods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done dunng those penods, Irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the perod of the report,

+ astatement of the expenses mcurred by the ligudator dunng the penod of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made duning that period,

« astatement of the creditors' nghts to request further iInformation, as explained In
paragraph 7 2, and their nght to challenge the hquidater’'s remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to recaive the liquidator's
resignation} a crediter may request the hquidator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out In the report A request must be in wrrting,
and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself} or the
permisston of the court

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

+ the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or



g1

g2

93

g4

« disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hqudation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

+ the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality In relation to the
information requested,

m which case he must give the reasons for not providing the infermation

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the hquidator's refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of
the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The hquidator must provide certain infermation about the time spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be prowided 1s —

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the hquidator or staff assigned to
the case,

« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The pernod for which the information must be provided s the period fram appountment
to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the
liquidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The information must be provided wathin 28 days of receipt of the request by the
hquidator, and reguests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there 15 a hquidation commuttee it 1s the creditors as a body
who have authority to approve the hquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this
funchon they may require the hquidator to call a creditors’ meeting  (n order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the iqurdator in writing

If a creditor beleves that the Liqudator's remuneration s too high, the basis 1s
inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the Ilguidator are In all the crcumstances
excessive he may, provided certain condions are met, apply to the count

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
crediter prowvided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the hquidator's progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or iIncurmng of the expenses in question 1s first
reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) [f the court does not dismiss the application
{which it may If it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the iquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at ieast 14 days
before the hearing

if the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company




10

11

118

116

12

What if the iquidator 1s dissatisfied?

If the iguidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation committee, or
in the preceding administration, 1 insuffictent or that the basis used to fix it 1s
wappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors  if he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the lguidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or 1n
accordance with the statutory scale 15 insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it 1s
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or
more of its members t¢ appear or be represented at the court heanng If there i1s no
committee, the liguidator's notice of his application must be sent 10 such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nomnate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the
assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the iiqguidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he I1s entitled to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules Usually, however, the iquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) joint iquidators are appointed it 1s for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed liqudator s a solciter and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be pad unless authcrised by the committee, the
creditors or the court

If a new hiquidator 1s appomted in place of ancther, any determination, resolution or
court order which was In effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new iquidator until a further determination,
resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgoing hquidator The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration Where the outgoing liguidator and the incoming hquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apporionment between them

There may alsc be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficient or because it 1s uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors  Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund htigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent
company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration

Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes into hquidation on or after 1
November 2011



Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional gurdance tssued to insolvency practtioners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the
level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropnate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality In larger or mere complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and ts format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters
relevant to an overview are

+ the complexity of the case,
+ any exceptional responsibility faling on the iquidator,
* the hquidator's effectiveness,

« the value and nature of the property in question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it is being provided An overview might include

* an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator's own tribal assessment, of the
assignment (including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcorme (if known),

+ nial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,

» any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended,

» the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

+ the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly m relation {o agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

* any existing agreement about remuneration,

» details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees,

= In a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, consideratrons about staffing and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

» details of work undertaken during the period,

* any additional value brought to the estate dunng the period, for which the liquidator
wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 1s or 1S proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis,
requests for and reports on remuneration should provide

*  An explanation of the iguidator's time charqing policy, clearly stating the units of time
that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff There is an
expectation that tme will be recorded in uniis of not greater than 6 minutes
*  Adescription of work carried out, which might include
- details of work undertaken duning the penod, related to the table of ime spent for the
penod,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carred out
and the reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to be used,

-~ any comments on any figures in the summary of ime spent accompanying the
request the hquidator wishes to make

* Time spent and charge-out summaries, In an appropriate format




It 1s useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information 1n a tabular form for each of
the tme perods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Admirustration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

« Partner

« Manager

+  Other senior professionals
* Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate in all cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply

+ where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the hiqudator
should, as a mimimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain
any unusual features of the case,

» where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the
appropriate level of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

» where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted




